

CASE NO. 14-30410

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

FELDER'S COLLISION PARTS, INCORPORATED
Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

**ALL STAR ADVERTISING AGENCY, INCORPORATED, ALL STAR
CHEVROLET NORTH, L.L.C., ALL STAR CHEVROLET
INCORPORATED, GENERAL MOTORS LLC,**
Defendants - Appellees

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA,
THE HON. JAMES J. BRADY, PRESIDING**

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Respectfully submitted,

DAVID G. RADLAUER (#11058)
THOMAS A. CASEY, JR. (#1291)
MARK A. CUNNINGHAM (#24063)
TARAK ANADA (#31598)
Jones Walker LLP
201 St. Charles Avenue
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170-5100
Telephone: (504) 582-8000
Facsimile: (504) 582-8583

*Attorneys for Appellee
General Motors LLC*

MICHAEL W. McKAY (#09362)
Stone, Pigman,
Walther, Wittmann, LLC
301 Main Street, Suite 1150
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70825
Telephone: (225) 490-5800
Facsimile: (225) 490-5860

*Attorneys for Appellees All Star
Advertising Agency, Inc., All Star
Chevrolet North, L.L.C., and All Star
Chevrolet, Inc.*

CASE NO. 14-30410

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

FELDER’S COLLISION PARTS, INCORPORATED
Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

**ALL STAR ADVERTISING AGENCY, INCORPORATED, ALL STAR
CHEVROLET NORTH, L.L.C., ALL STAR CHEVROLET
INCORPORATED, GENERAL MOTORS LLC,**
Defendants – Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTiv

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT 12

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

 II. THE FEDERAL ANTITRUST CLAIMS,
 WHICH WERE BASED ON A PREDATORY
 PRICING THEORY, ARE IMPLAUSIBLE
 AND CONTRARY TO FIFTH CIRCUIT LAW 13

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED
 THAT PLAINTIFF DID NOT ALLEGE FACTS
 TO SUPPORT THE CONCLUSION THAT
 GENERAL MOTORS OR ALL STAR PRICED
 BELOW THEIR AVERAGE VARIABLE COSTS..... 14

 B. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED
 THAT THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE AMENDED
 COMPLAINT CONTRADICT THE PROPOSED
 GEOGRAPHIC MARKET DEFINITION 22

C. PLAINTIFF ALLEGED NO FACTS TO SUPPORT THE CONCLUSION THAT DEFENDANTS HAVE OR WERE LIKELY TO OBTAIN MARKET POWER26

D. RECOUPMENT IS IMPLAUSIBLE32

E. PLAINTIFF ALLEGED NO FACTS TO SUPPORT AN INFERENCE OF INJURY IN FACT OR CAUSATION AND, THEREFORE, LACKS STANDING.....36

F. MONOPOLY LEVERAGING WAS NEVER ALLEGED AND IS NOT A CLAIM RECOGNIZED IN THE FIFTH CIRCUIT.....37

III. THE STATE ANTITRUST LAW CLAIMS ALSO FAIL.....38

IV. WITHOUT SPECIFIC FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS OF FRAUD, MISREPRESENTATION, DECEPTION, OR OTHER UNETHICAL CONDUCT, THE LUPTA CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW38

V. THERE IS NO INDEPENDENT CAUSE OF ACTION FOR SOLIDARY LIABILITY40

CONCLUSION – RELIEF SOUGHT41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>A. A. Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Rose Acre Farms, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1989)	14, 18, 20, 32, 40
<i>American Academic Suppliers v. Beckley-Cardy, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 1317 (7th Cir. 1991)	18, 26-27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)	12, 30
<i>Advo Inc. v. Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1191 (3d Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir.2012)	12
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	32, 33, 36
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Degesch America, Inc.</i> , 875 F.Supp.2d 667 (E.D. La. 2012)	39
<i>Cheramie Servs. v. Shell Deepwater Prod.</i> , 09-1053 (La. 4/23/10), 35 So. 3d 1053	39
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v J. Truett Payne Co.</i> , 670 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1982)	37
<i>Eleven Line, Inc. v. North Texas State Soccer Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2000)	38

High Tech Communications v. Panasonic Co.,
 No. 94-1477, 1995 WL 65133, at *3
 (E.D. La. Feb. 15, 1995).....39

Jayco Sys., Inc. v. Savin Bus. Machines Corp.,
 777 F.2d 306 (5th Cir. 1985)22, 23

Junior Money Bags, Ltd. v. Segal,
 798 F. Supp. 375 (E.D. La. 1990).....40

Louisiana v. McIlhenny,
 9 So. 2d 467, 472 (1942)40

Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v Zenith Radio Corp.,
 475 U.S. 574, 106 S.Ct. 1348 (1986)10, 12, 14

PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc.,
 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010)13

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Cigarettes Cheaper,
 462 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2006)19

Reppond v. City of Denham Springs,
 572 So. 2d 224 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1990)38

Rhyce v. Martin,
 173 F. Supp.2d 521 (E.D. La. 2001)40

Shaw Indus. v. Brett,
 884 F.Supp. 1054 (M.D. La. 1994)39

Silver v. Nelson,
 610 F. Supp. 505 (E.D. La. 1985).....40

Southern Tool & Supply, Inc. v. Beerman Precision, Inc.,
 03-960 (La. App. 4 Cir. 11/26/03);
 862 So. 2d 27138

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,
 506 U.S. 447, 113 S.Ct. 884 (1993)26

Stearns Airport Equipment Co. v. FMC Corp.,
170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999)*passim*

Stewart Glass & Mirror, Inc. v. US Auto Glass Discount Centers, Inc.,
200 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2000)29

Taylor Publishing Co. v. Jostens, Inc.,
216 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2000)10, 15

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308, 127 S.Ct. 2499 (2007)25

Tuban Petroleum, L.L.C. v. SIARC, Inc.,
09-0302 (La. App. 4 Cir. 4/15/09);
11 So. 3d 519, 52338

Turner v. Purina Mills,
989 F.2d 1419 (5th Cir. 1993)39

United States v. E. I. du Pont de Numours & Co.,
351 U.S. 377 (1956).....26

Wampler v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.,
597 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2010)22, 23

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.
549 U.S. 312, 127 S.Ct. 106933

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 213

15 U.S.C. § 1536

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)12

Louisiana Unfair Trade Practices Statute,
La. Rev. Stat. § 51:1401 1

Louisiana Civil Code art. 2324 40

Other Authorities

P. Areeda & H. Hovencamp,
Antitrust Law, §501 at 111 (2007) 27
